Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human Services and the Fiscal Research 

Division. 

Progress Report 

Session Law 2018-5, Section 11F.5.(a) directed the Department of Health and Human 

Services, Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services 

(DMH/DD/SAS) to allocate one million four hundred thousand dollars ($1,400,000) in non-

recurring funds to Vaya Health (Vaya) as a grant-in-aid for the construction of a facility-based 

crisis center in Wilkes County.  

DMH/DD/SAS allocated the funds to Vaya who is working with Synergy Recovery 

Center, the Board of County Commissioners from Wilkes County and local